
CABINET 

Monday, 5th December, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Publication date: 25 November 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 278372 
or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms.

Toilets (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms.

Fire / Emergency instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Cabinet Membership

Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor P Taylor (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report (Pages 5 - 42)

Report of Committee and Scrutiny Officer

6. Community Infrastructure Levy Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of Planning Policy Section Head

7. Ombudsman's Decision (Pages 51 - 58)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


8. Exclusion of press & Public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.

9. Update on Recyclable Material Consortium Contract (Pages 59 - 64)

Report of Client Manager – Waste and Recycling

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains commercially confidential information.



 

PART A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet

Date of meeting: Thursday, 24 November 2016

Monday, 5 December 2016

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer

Title: Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet with the final 
report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.  The report 
is attached as Appendix A.

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the report and 
recommendations prior to its presentation to Cabinet on 5 December 2016.

1.3 Cabinet is asked to consider the task group’s recommendations for approval.  An 
extract of Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s minutes will be circulated at the 
Cabinet meeting.

2.0 Recommendations

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2.1 that the final report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group 
be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet.

Cabinet

2.2 that the task group’s recommendations be considered for approval –

a. Continue Neighbourhood Forum funds and increase the amount to £3,000 
per ward.

b. Focus future funding on local organisations, groups and charities.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

c. Rename “Neighbourhood Forums” to “Neighbourhood Locality Funds”.

d. Relaunch the funds using the council’s communications team, providing links 
to all relevant forms and information on the council’s website.

e. The Head of Democracy and Governance to review guidelines to clarify:
 how often recipients can receive funding (normally not more than once 

a year, however the type of project, rather than the organisation, should 
be the guide)

 proportionality criteria
 declaration of members’ interests.

f. Officers to investigate a feasibility of allocating money to individual wards to 
spend by a given date, e.g. mid-December.  After this point, any remaining 
funds should be pooled so that all wards can bid for the available funds.  At 
the end of the year, any remaining money in this pool should be allocated to 
the chairman’s chosen charities.

g. Officers to look into th
[...]
than the organisation, 
should be the guide)

o proportionality criteria 

o declaration of members’ interests.

Process

1. Officers to investigate the feasibility of allocating money to individual wards to 
spend by a given date, e.g., mid-December.  After this point, any remaining 
funds should be pooled so that all wards can bid for the available funds.  At 
the end of the year, any remaining money in this pool should be allocated to 
the chairman’s chosen charities.

2. Officers to look into the feasibility of requiring recipients to apply for funds 
directly, preferably using online forms.

Value for money

1. Encourage wards to minimise their administration costs for meetings in order 
to seek the most cost effective means, particularly in regard to advertising the 
meetings.

Page 13



6

2. Require recipients to complete a feedback questionnaire on their completed 
projects.  Any funds not used for the specific purpose granted should be 
returned to Watford Borough Council.

Page 14



7

Background to the task group

In February 2016, the Head of Democracy and Governance, in conjunction with the 
Mayor, proposed that a review of the operation of Neighbourhood Forums should 
be undertaken, particularly the use of Neighbourhood Forum budgets.  

It was suggested that the task group should review the Neighbourhood Forum 
Community Engagement Budget criteria, focusing on historic spend and uses of the 
funding for the future.

The task group was agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March and the 
membership was approved at its June meeting.

Historic context

Neighbourhood Forums were established in 2008 in response to changes in the 
way councillors engaged with their local communities.  

Prior to 2008, Area Committees had provided open forums for residents to discuss 
issues of concern.  However, councillors increasingly wished to provide practical 
assistance for small, local projects in their wards.

Initially, an annual budget of £5,000 per ward
[...]
sk group proposed that there should be a 
more formal process of receiving feedback using a questionnaire.  This should be 
completed and submitted online.  It was suggested that the information captured 
could be included in the annual scrutiny review of Neighbourhood Forum 
expenditure.

Page 19



12

Bibliography/background papers

Papers circulated to 19 July 2016 meeting:

 Protocol for Neighbourhood Forums
 Neighbourhood Forum 2016-17 Community Engagement Fund Guidelines for 

expenditure

Papers circulated to 7 September 2016 meeting:

 Review of spend: Individual ward spend analysis (2011/12 – 2015/16)
 Review of spend: Total annual expenditure in all wards (2011/12 – 2015/16)
 Review of spend: Average project value in all wards (2011/12 – 2015/16)
 Individual ward expenditure (2011/12 – 2015/16)
 Comparisons with other local authorities’ funding schemes

Papers circulated to 27 September 2016 meeting:

 Survey of members’ views report

Page 20

http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=310&MId=1801&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=310&MId=1805&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=310&MId=1825&Ver=4


13

Appendix 1
Suggestions for topics to be scrutinised – evaluation table

A Member, Officer or member of the public suggesting a topic for scrutiny must complete Section1 as fully as possible. Completed 
tables will be presented to Overview & Scrutiny for consideration.

Section 1 – Scrutiny Suggestion                     A Review of the Neighbourhood Forums including funding criteria

Proposer:  Councillor/Officer/Member of public  Carol Chen/Mayor Thornhill

Topic recommended for 
scrutiny:

Please include as much detail as 
is available about the specific 
such as;

 areas which should be 
included in the review. 

 areas which should be 
excluded from the review. 

 Whether the focus should be 
on past performance, future 
policy or both. 

Give details

To review the operation of Neighbourhood Forums particularly the use of Neighbourhoo
[...]
dy such as Watford 
Borough Council’s Small Grants Fund.

14. Date of Next Meeting

Tuesday 27 September at 10.30 am. 

The need for any further meeting dates would be agreed on 27 September.

Chair
Neighbourhood Forum Task Group 

The meeting started at 6.00 p.m.
and concluded at 6.45 p.m.

Page 33



26

Page 34



27

Appendix 4
Neighbourhood Forum Task Group

Tuesday 27 September 2016

Agreed Actions

Present: Councillor Cavinder (Chair)
Councillors Hastrick, Joynes Mills and Martins

Also Present: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IM)

15. Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

16. Disclosures of interest

There were no disclosures of interest.

17. Minutes 

The notes and agreed actions of the meeting held on the 7 September 2016 
were submitted and signed.

18. Survey of councillors’ views – analysis of results

The chair invited comments from task group members on the survey 
conclusions.  

During discussions, the following themes were identified:

 there was wide-ranging support for the continuation of 
Neighbourhood Forum funds 

 expenditure on projects covered by other budgets e.g., highways 
projects otherwise covered by Hertfordshire County Council, was 
exceptional and limited to only a few projects per year.  It should not 
therefore be excluded in the guidelines

 there was support for a new process of pooling any remaining ward 
budgets to a single pot after a specified period e.g., mid-December, 
at which point all wards could apply for the money.  Two further 
suggestions were made on this point:

Page 35



28

o the Task Group could continue to play a role, helping to assess 
applications to this single funding pot

o any money left over after this process – which was anticipated 
to be very limited – could be given to the chairman’s chosen 
charities for the relevant year

 Neighbourhood Forum budgets should not be merged with Watford 
Borough Council’s Small Grants Fund

 it was important that officers continued 
[...]
e and scrutiny support officer 
and other council officers to agree the feasibility and practicability of the 
recommendations.  

It was not thought necessary to agree a further meeting of the task group.

The task group wished to note their appreciation to the chair. 

Chair
Neighbourhood Forum Task Group 

The meeting started at 10.30 a.m
and concluded at 11.40 a.m.

Page 37





Extract of the minutes for Cabinet from Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

24 November 2016 

Present: Councillor Hastrick (Chair)
Councillors Fahmy, Joynes, Asif Khan (for minute numbers 49 to 60), 
Martins, Rindl, Shah (for minute numbers 45 to 52), Walford and 
Williams

Also present: Councillor Taylor, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services (for minute 
numbers 48 to 60)
Councillor Barks, Chair of the Leisure Management Contract Task 
Group (for minute numbers 45 to 51)
Councillor Cavinder, Chair of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group 
(for minute numbers 45 to 53)

Officer: Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head (for minute 
numbers 45 to 51)
Contract Monitoring Officer (for minute numbers 45 to 51)
Partnerships and Performance Section Head (for minute numbers 45 
to 52)
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

53. Neighbourhood Forum Task Group – Final report

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the final report of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.

Councillor Cavinder, the Chair of the task group, explained the task group’s remit 
and how it had undertaken its work.  During the review officers had been tasked 
with providing information about historic spend since 2011, how other local 
authorities carried out similar schemes and to develop a survey which was 
circulated to all councillors.  He outlined each of the recommendations agreed by 
the task group and the reasons for those suggestions.

Councillor Joynes said that she had also been on the task group.  She asked 
whether councillor
[...]
t the proposed date of mid-December may be too 
early.  This would need to be considered further.

Councillor Rindl said that she welcomed this recommendation.  Her ward was 
reasonably affluent and often the funds were not completely spent.  She would be 
happy for other wards to use the remaining available funds.  She suggested that it 
might be made a voluntary arrangement.

Councillor Cavinder confirmed that if agreed officers would still need to look at the 
feasibility of the recommendation.  He reminded the scrutiny committee that the 
task group had comprised councillors from both groups on the council.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the scrutiny committee that the 
report would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 5 December 2016.  
Cabinet’s response to the recommendations would be reported to the scrutiny 
committee in January 2017.

Page 40



Extract of the minutes for Cabinet from Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3

RESOLVED –

1. that the final report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum 
Task Group be forwarded to Cabinet.

Action: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Page 41





 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 5th December 2016

Report of: Planning Policy Section Head

Title: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Annual Report 1 April 2015 – 31 
March 2016

1.0 Summary

1.1 As a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging and collecting authority, Watford 
Borough Council is required under Regulation 62 of the Community Infrastructure 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) to prepare a report detailing CIL receipts and 
expenditure to be published on the Council’s website by 31 December each year, 
with information from the previous financial year. 

1.2 This report covers the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and is in two parts. 
The first part discusses the income and future spending areas of Watford’s CIL 
including;

 The Council’s commitment to the Metropolitan Line Extension,
 The Neighbourhood Planning component, and
 The allowance for administration costs. 

The second part in Appendix 1 contains the Regulation 62 Report for publication. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet endorse the Regulation 62 (Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 
(as amended) CIL Annual Report 2015-2016 contained in Appendix 1 and agree for it 
to be published on the Council’s website. 

2.2 That future Regulation 62 (Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
CIL Annual reports be delegated for approval by the Deputy Managing Director in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development. 

2.3 That Cabinet endorses transfer of £8,013 towards the administrative costs of 
operating the CIL regime into the Regeneration and Development budget and that 
the Council retains the remaining sum of £152,262 to be set aside towards the 
Metropolitan Line Extension. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

Contact Officer: For further information on this report please contact: Semeta 
Bloomfield CIL Officer Telephone extension: 8291, 
semeta.bloomfield@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Ian Dunsford, Planning Policy Section Head

3.0 Background 

3.1 Watford Council introduced a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 1 April 2015. CIL 
Regulation 62 requires the publication of an annual report to show the amounts that 
have been collected and spent. In January 2016 it was agreed that Cabinet would 
oversee the use of CIL funds. Appendix 1 covers the first year from 1 April 2015-31 
March 2016. 

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Income 
CIL receipts during our first year amounted to £160,275. Such a modest figure is 
common among most charging authorities first year’s income as CIL is only paid once 
the development has commenced and in the case of larger schemes can be paid in 
instalments. 

We originally anticipated that £207,000 would be raised in the first year but since then 
the Government have relaxed the vacancy test and made more types of development 
exempt from paying CIL. It is worth noting that collections for the current year (2016-
2017) have already exceeded the forecast. 

Neighbourhood Funding 
During this reporting year out of the £160,275 collected a neighbourhood component 
of £24,041 was raised. Under the CIL Regulations the Council is required to pass a 
'meaningful proportion' of the CIL receipts received in a particular area to that area. 
This is known as 'Neighbourhood Funding'. The meaningful proportion is defined as 
15% in areas where there is no Neighbourhood Plan or 25% in areas with a 
Neighbourhood Plan. Watford currently has no neighbourhood plans. There is no 
definition of neighbourhood in the CIL guidance. Potentially it could be based on a 
ward basis, but given the size of Watford, it would probably be sufficient to treat the 
whole borough as a single neighbourhood for the sake of CIL allocations. 

Administration 
The CIL Regulations allow councils to retain up to 5% of total CIL receipts in a given 
year to cover the costs of administration. During this reporting year £8,013 will be 
retained to help cover staff resources.

Infrastructure Spending
During this reporting year there has been no infrastructure expenditure as CIL receipts 
have been modest.  Watford has made a commitment to use £5.85 million of CIL funds 
and other developer contributions to support the delivery of the Metropolitan Line 

Page 44

mailto:semeta.bloomfield@watford.gov.uk


 

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

Extension. The first £1.15m is to be transferred to TfL in the financial year 2020/21. 

At this stage it is proposed to retain £152,262 (This excludes the administration 
allowance of £8,013 but includes the neighbourhood fund of £24,041 and the 
remaining infrastructure pot of £128,221) and to set this money aside for the Watford 
Metropolitan Line Extension contribution as this would bring significant benefits to 
Watford residents and businesses.

Actions
At this stage, as only limited amounts have been collected, it is first recommended that 
only the administration fee of £8,013 is used to help cover part of the cost of the CIL 
Officer and Exacom CIL management system.

Second it is proposed that the combined Neighbourhood fund and remaining CIL 
receipt of a total of £152,262 is banked to enable the funds to accumulate to meet the 
Council’s commitment to the Metropolitan Line Extension. 

Third that the Regulation 62 Report contained in Appendix 1 is published on the 
Council’s Website

Finally that future Regulation 62 reports can be published following  approval of the 
Deputy Managing Director in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration and Development. 

Conclusion
The CIL Annual Monitoring report sets out that receipts from development in Watford, 
in common with other authorities, were low in the first full year. During the current 
financial year CIL income has steadily increased and it is anticipated that next year’s 
income will be significantly higher. It is proposed to set aside £152,262 towards 
Watford’s Metropolitan Line Extension commitment and to allocate £8,013 towards 
the administration cost.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that whilst CIL income has been modest for 
the first year, this is likely to grow as more developments commence. This will make an 
important contribution to supporting the delivery of new infrastructure and will 
support the Council’s commitment to the Metropolitan Line Extension. The retention 
of 5% of CIL receipts will help to cover the implementation cost of CIL.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Community 

Page 45



 

Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) require the production of an annual 
report detailing income and spending of CIL monies. This report would meet this 
requirement. 

4.3 Equalities
There are no direct equalities impacts arising from this report. 

4.4 Poten
[...]
o regulation 61, and that amount 
expressed as a percentage of CIL collected in that 
year in accordance with that regulation

£8013.79

Administrative expenses expressed as a percentage 5%
The amount of CIL passed to any local council under 
regulation 59A or 59B 

£0

The amount of CIL passed to Any person under 
regulation 59(4)

£0

Total Neighbourhood Fund (‘meaningful proportion’) 
receipts for the reported year

£24,041.37

Total amount of CIL receipts retained at the end of 
the reported year

£152,262.04

For further information about Watford Council Community Infrastructure Levy including our 
guidance note, charging schedule and Regulation 123 list can be obtained from: 

https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20012/planning_and_building_control/447/community_i
nfrastructure_levy/2

Page 49

https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20012/planning_and_building_control/447/community_infrastructure_levy/2
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20012/planning_and_building_control/447/community_infrastructure_levy/2




 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 5th December 2016

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Ombudsman’s Decision

1.0 Summary

1.1 Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
is legally obliged to make a report to Cabinet of any finding by the Local Government 
Ombudsman of maladministration.

1.2 On 21 November 2016 the Council received the Ombudsman’s final decision in a 
matter relating to incorrect information on its web site about small business rate 
relief. The Decision is attached at Appendix 1

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Ombudsman’s decision be noted.

Contact Officer: For further information on this report please contact: Carol 
Chen Telephone extension: 8350, carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Managing Director

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 Under s5A of the Local Government Act 1989 the Council’s Monitoring Officer is legally 
obliged to report to cabinet any findings of maladministration by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.

3.2

3.3

On 21 November 2016 the Council received the Ombudsman’s final decision in relation 
to a complaint made by a local businessman regarding incorrect information on the 
councils web site regarding small business rate relief

The full decision is attached at Appendix 1.
The Council has accepted that the website was wrong, and corrected it as soon as the 
error was brought to its attention by the complainant. Initially the Council offered the 
complainant an extra discount but not the amount he would have received based on 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:carol.chen@watford.gov.uk


 

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

the information on the web site. The complainant was not happy with the offer and 
was referred to the Ombudsman.

The Ombudsman has concluded that as a result of the incorrect information on the 
web site there has been maladministration by the Council and also that the 
complainant has suffered an injustice as he based his calculations on the information 
on the web site. 

Following the Ombudsman’s investigation the Council has agreed to recalculate the 
complainant’s business rates for the period in question and require him to only pay the 
sum as advertised on the web site. 

As stated in the Ombudsman’s decision no other similar complaints have been 
received in relation to the incorrect information.

The Ombudsman now publishes all decisions so her decision will be available on Local 
Government Ombudsman web site. 

As a result of this case the process for publishing, changing and maintaining revenues 
and benefits information on the council’s website has been reviewed and improved. 
The Head of Service now has the final signoff and check for the process going forward. 

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the difference between the amount 
originally billed and the revised amount will be written off.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 
[...]
 However, the Council said it had not received any 
complaints about this issue from other businesses.

Page 56



    

Final decision 3

Final decision
16. The Council is at fault for providing incorrect information about small business 

rate relief on its website. The website has now been updated and the error does 
not appear to have affected any other businesses. The agreed action – outlined in 
paragraph 14 above – will remedy Mr B’s injustice.

Investigator’s final decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 57





Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report
	Enc. 1 for Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report
	Draft Overview and Scrutiny Minutes extract 24.11.16

	6 Community Infrastructure Levy Annual Report 2015-16
	Community Infrastructure Levy - Appendix 1

	7 Ombudsman's Decision
	Ombudsman final decision

	9 Update on Recyclable Material Consortium Contract



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

5 December 2016

Present: Mayor   (Chair)

Councillors P Taylor, K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor Bell (Labour)
Councillor Cavinder (agenda item 54)
Councillor Hastrick  

Officers: Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Democracy and Governance
Client Manager - Waste and Recycling
Committee and Scrutiny Officer (agenda item 54)
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer ( IM)

50  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

51  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

52  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

53  Conduct of meeting 

Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour group.



2

54  Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report 

Cabinet received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer, including the 
final report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.

Councillor Cavinder, Chair of the task group, attended the meeting and 
introduced the report.  Councillor Cavinder explained that the cross-party task 
group had been asked to review the operation of Neighbourhood Forums, 
particularly the use of Neighbourhood Forum budgets.  During its investigations, 
the task group had sought information about historic spend since 2011, how 
other local authorities carried out similar schemes and had canvassed the views 
of all councillors using a survey.

Welcoming the task group’s report, the Mayor questioned the rationale behind 
the recommendation to increase the funds available to each ward from £2,500 
to £3,000 per annum.  Councillor Cavinder explained that it had been felt that 
the amount had not been increased for some time and that the higher amount 
would be easier to distribute in split wards.

Councillor Watkin welcomed the proposal to introduce a more formal procedure 
for gaining feedback from funding recipients.  In a further clarification from 
Councillor Cavinder, it was explained that this proposal had received strong 
support from the task group and could provide greater clarity about the benefits 
of the funds to local communities.

The meeting considered the proposal to pool funds at a certain point in the year.  
Councillor Bell commented that there were some reservations amongst 
councillors about this idea.  Councillor Cavinder explained that the 
recommendation was only to consider the feasibility of the proposal at this 
stage.  The driver had been to prevent funds being lost; under current 
arrangements, towards the end of the financial year wards sometimes opted to 
allocate tranches of money to, often larger, charities.  Agreeing that it was 
important that the funds should benefit smaller, grass roots groups, the Mayor 
queried whether it might be possible for budgets to be carried over to the next 
financial year.

Councillor Sharpe considered that the task group had addressed a number of 
fundamental issues, and had agreed some useful recommendations, including 
the proposal to rename and relaunch Neighbourhood Forums.   However, there 
remained some questions to be resolved, particularly around the information 
required from councillors in the processing and completion of funding 
applications.  Concurring with this point, Councillor Taylor suggested that 
councillors should play a central part in deciding how to progress 
recommendations e, f and g of the officer’s report [concerning the review of the 



3

guidelines, the feasibility of pooling funds after a certain date and of requiring 
recipients to apply for funds directly].

Drawing discussions to a close, the Mayor thanked Councillor Cavinder for his 
chairmanship of the task group.  She proposed that a small working group be 
convened to consider the task group’s recommendations in more detail.  This 
should comprise the Mayor, Councillor Collett and the Head of Democracy and 
Governance, together with the chair of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group, 
Councillor Cavinder.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approves the formation of a small working group, comprising the 
Mayor, Councillor Collett and the Head of Democracy and Governance, together 
with the chair of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group, Councillor Cavinder, to 
consider the task group’s recommendations.

55  Community Infrastructure Levy Annual Report 2015-16 

Cabinet received a report of the Planning Policy Section Head detailing 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts and expenditure from the previous 
financial year.  CIL regulations required Watford Borough Council to prepare a 
report detailing this information, which should be published on the Council’s 
website by 31 December each year.

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report, explaining that the receipts for the 
period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 were modest.  Collections for the current 
year (2016-17) were expected to be higher.  Councillor Sharpe drew Cabinet’s 
attention to the proposal to transfer £8,013 towards the administrative costs of 
operating the CIL regime and retain the remaining sum of £152,262 for the 
Metropolitan Line Extension – a priority for the development of Watford.

The Managing Director confirmed that Watford Borough Council had made a 
commitment to use £5.85 million of CIL funds and other developer contributions 
to support delivery of the Metropolitan Line Extension.  This decision had been 
approved by Cabinet previously.

The Mayor commented that there was a need to consider infrastructure 
provision and congestion issues across the town.  This should inform HCC’s 
Hertfordshire Transport Vision 2050 strategy.

RESOLVED



4

That Cabinet:

1. endorses the Regulation 62 (Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 
(as amended)) CIL Annual Report 2015-2016 contained in Appendix 1 and 
agrees for it to be published on the Council’s website;

2. agrees that future Regulation 62 (Community Infrastructure Regulations 
2010 (as amended)) CIL Annual reports be delegated for approval by the 
Deputy Managing Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Development;

3. endorses transfer of £8,012 towards the administrative costs of operating 
the CIL regime into the Regeneration and Development budget and that 
the Council retains the remaining sum of £152,262 to be set aside towards 
the Metropolitan Line Extension.

56  Ombudsman's Decision 

Cabinet received the report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
regarding a final Decision of the Local Government Ombudsman in a matter 
relating to incorrect information on the Council’s website about small business 
rate relief.  The Council’s Monitoring Officer was legally obliged to make a report 
to Cabinet of any finding by the Local Government Ombudsman of 
maladministration.

The Head of Democracy and Governance introduced the report, explaining that 
the Council had accepted the Ombudsman’s findings in full.  The complainant 
was only required to pay the business rates sum as advertised erroneously on 
the Council’s website.

It was confirmed that as a result of this incident, the process for publishing, 
changing and maintaining revenues and benefits information on the council’s 
website had been reviewed and improved.  This should ensure that a similar case 
would not be brought in the future.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the Ombudsman’s decision.

57  Exclusion of press & Public 

RESOLVED



5

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons 
stated in the report.

58  Update on Recyclable Material Consortium Contract 

The Client Manager – Waste and Recycling introduced the report and responded 
to questions from Cabinet.

RESOLVED

That the recommendation be agreed.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.35 pm


